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Social Service Voluntary
Organisations

*332, SHRIMATI FATHEMA
ISMAIL:t
SHRI BISHAMBHAR NATH
PANDE:

Wil the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware
of a recent full bench judgement of
the Supreme Court which has brought
all the social service voluntary orga-
nisations under the purview of the
Industrial Disputes Act;

(b) whether the social service or-
ganisations have represented to Gov-
ernment for exempting them from the
operaticn of the Act; and

(¢) if so, what is Government’s re-
action thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Some eminent Social Workers
jncluding the Chairman, Ceniral So-
cia) Welfare Board, have drawn Gov-
ernment’s attention to the implications
of the judgement.

(¢) The matter is under considera-
tion,

SHRIMATI FATHEMA ISMAIL:
What action does the Government in-
tend 1o take when the social welfare
organisationg come under the Indus-
triai Disputes Act and what will ke
the application of this definition?

DR, PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, as I have said, the matter
ijg under consideration. In fact, a
meeting was called this week and the
representatives of the Law Ministry,

+The question was actually asked
on the floor of the House by Shrimati
Fathema Ismail.
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the Labour Ministry and my Minis-
try have also discussed these prob-
lems, and Government is proposing to
have one comprehensive Bill strictly
for industrial organisations and an-
other for other {ypes of organisations.
The second part is not yet finalised.
This is under discussion.

SHRIMATI FATHEMA ISMAIL: Is
there some protection given by the
Government to social welfare organ-
isations?

DR, PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: When the new Bill will be
brought forth to govern the activities
of educational and social welfare or-
ganisations, certainly that suggestion
will be considered.
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“Absence gf profit motive or gain-
ful objective is irrelevant, be the ven-
ture in public, joint, private or other
sector”.  Therefore, the question of
profit motive or charity is no longer
relevant. This matter is being consi-
dered in consultation with the Law
Ministry and the Labour Ministry.

DR. SARUP SINGH: Sir, is it a fact
that the universities are also covered
under the definition of ‘industry’? If
so, wil] the Minister kindly examine
this because its implications can be
very serious? Would he also remem-
ber that some years ago there was a
case before the Supreme Court filed
by the Delhi University where it was
declared that universities are not in-
dustries? So, would the Minister
throw some light on it?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: gir, under the widened inter-
pretation of the word ‘industry’, even
universities and educational institu.
tions may be covered. Therefore,
that matter ig also under considera-
tion, namely, to what extent these
educational institutiong might be gov-
erned by the proposed Bill relating to
these types of bodies.

_ SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: Sir,
the Janata Government has made se-
verul pronouncements, like eradicat-
ing casteism in five years, illiteracy in
five years, finishing the evil of the
dowry system, I do not know in how
many years. Now it is well establish-
ed that all these socia] evils can be
done away with only through the help
and with the co-operation of the so-
cial welfare organisations, It may be
that certain social welfare organisa-
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tions, because they come under the
Industrial Disputes Act, may have
been kept aside from being given
grants etc. But it is also known that
there are a number of international
agencies, and I would like to men-
tion especially UNESCO which has
large grantg to be given to the social
welfare organisations, especially for
eradication of illiteracy. I want to
know how much of that grant has
been utilised by canalling it to differ-
ent sacial welfare organisations by the
Ministry of Education, and how much
of it hag been surrendered because of
non-utilization,

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: Sir, I would respectfully say
that this does not arise out of the
question.

DR. SARUP SINGH: Sir, my ques-
tion was not fully answered because
I wanted to know whether the Minis-
ter was familiar with what happen-
ed earlier with the Delhi University.

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is over.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA:
Sir, the real purpose of the judgment
of the Supreme Court, or the basis on
which the Supreme Court gave its
judgment, was to maintain industrial
peace. Will the Minister tell us
whether the gsocial organisations run-
ning industries are not interested in
industria] peace? I would also like to
know whether. while considering the
Industrial Relationg Bill, they are
going to exempt the social welfare or-
ganisations, although they are running
a huge industry. The hon. Minister,
according to my humble submission,
should not exempt social organisa-
tions because industrial peace is the

prime consideration, whether you
have social organisations running
them or any other bodies running
them.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER. Sir, in extending the scope of
the definition of ‘industry’, under sec-
tion 2(j) of the Industrial Disputes
Act, the Supreme Court laid down
three tests; and in these three tests,
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the test of industria]l peace does not
find any place whatsoever.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: 1
would request him to go through the
judgement. Then he will be....

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: The question of industrial peace
is neither before the Supreme Court
nor before the Government. I can
read out the portion of the judgment.

SHRI G. C. BHATTACHARYA: Is
it not that the definition of the term
‘industry’ has been extended to all
‘these only to ensure industrial peace?
I would request {he Minister to go
through the judgement and then give
a reply.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
‘DER: Anyway, that is a matter of in-
terpretation. However, the position
of these social welfare organisations
and the educationa] institutions is
wunder consideration.

SHRIMATI AMBIKA SONI: I am
sorry, Sir. I did not hear the Minis-
ter’s reply to my question. I am told
that he said that it is irrelevant or it
does not arise from the question. Is
this to be taken as an answer that
the Janata Government considers all
questiong on importani policy decla-
rations as irrelevant? 1 would have
appreciated if he had said that he re-
quires notice to answer this question.
To say that it ig not relevant is high-
ly objectionable.

SHRIMATI LEELA DAMODARA
MENON: Many of the social welfare
organisations are mostly taking up
self-employment projects in the name
of socio-economic programmes, and
there is a misconception that the self-
employment projects are industries.
In a way they are industries but they
are mostly employment projects. Is
jt fair that these also should be
brought within the purview of this
Act?

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Sir, I
yise on a point of order.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no point
of order.

SHRI K. K. MADHAVAN: Can a
Minister question the relevancy of a
question? According to me, it is the
prerogative of the Chair.

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: I have submitted this matter to
the Chair. In reply to the question
that was raised, as I said, the whole
matter is under consideration, and the
suggestion of the hon. Men:ber will
be taken into account.

Y ng=z Wiga fas AT, 7 Ay
AEET q qOAT ST 2 - fr ssfeae
feeeqz vae wF1E AR AT AT
garafr 7

Mo AT &% W7F : AT Fgl {5
ams ¥t geqw zefeaw fewge
ure § & 1 afea mf mvere 7
@ @ Y, @S A1 TS g, A
S 987 FIGT ¢ 3EF AT 0F FEA
Fq ;T TAF FAET AT fsigdr
qeqT0 & I9% A0 gA #1979 a7
ag oAl Sal 7T @Y R, T FEET a0

g1
Wt wgew Wigw faw: # 73 sAAr
wgar 91 fF wiEo e uwwe 7w

UFIFAT FT WA & AT 750 ?
I want to know from the Minister
whether there is any provision for
exemption of any such 1nst1tut10n in
the LD. Act or not. o

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-

DER: I am not aware of it.
SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA: Sir, the Supreme Court

judgement has brought the voluntary
social organisations under the provi-
sions of the Industrial Disputes Act.
I should like to know from the honour-
able Minister whether the universities
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come under the definition of the In-
dustrial Disputes Act.

DR. PRATAFP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: This ig a matter for interpreta-
tion. If such an interpretation comes
an exemption will be made at the
proper time,

PROF. SOURENDRA BHATTA-
CHARJEE: I feel that the question of
bringing the educational institutions
and similar other organisationg under
the purview of the Indusirial Dispules
Act has arisen because of lack of
security of gervice for those working
in them. Is the hon. DMinister aware
that various teachers’ organisations,
organisations of educational workers
and representatives of educational
workers have been  demanding for
quite some time that they should
come within the purview of the
definition of industry and that the
Industrial Disputeg Act should he
applied in their case? I am sure that
he is aware of this demand. Secondly,
is this demand being kept in view in
examining and finalising the Govern-
ment’s attilude towards this whole
issue?

DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER: There have been such demands,
and ipn framing the new Statutes they
will certainly be kept in view.
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1 [House-building advance to Centrak
Government employees

*333. SHRI NATHI SINGH: Will
the Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI-
TATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government sanction
house-building  advance to Central
Government employees for purchase
ot flats from the Delhi Development
Authority under the “Self-financing

Scheme’; ~

(M, if so what are the details in

this regard; and

(¢) if the answer to part (a) above
be in negative, what are the reasons
therefor?]

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING AND SUPPLY AND REHABILI-
TATION (SHRI RAM KINKAR): (a)
No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) A scheme for the sanction of
advance in such cases is, at present,
under the consideration of Govern-
ment.
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+[ 1 English translation.
f[ Hindi translation..



